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n * P spnty MWMar ef Railways
(H r i I W m w  D h ) :

(a) Ceotral Railway 12
Eastern Railway 6
Northern Railway 2
N.E. Railway 1
North-East Frontier Rly 2
Southern Railway 31
S.B. Railway 6
Western Railway 3

(b) No

(c) Immediately on the need lor medical attendance coming to Rail ways’ notice, assistance is rendered to find medical aid team «.v!Vvk »Uimv>
Civil or private sources Nothing more
m possible or practicable

D.V.C

1 Shri Nagi Reddy:
u g J Shri A Ka Gopalan

] Shri Vamdevan Nair*
(^Shrl Konhan:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state

(a) whether the inter-Govemmental Committee have finalised their recom mendations for the allocation of the cost to each of the four dams sepa rately and the cost of each dam under the heads Flood Control, Irrigation and Power as per the provisions of the DVC Act, and

(b) if so, the details of their recom mendations*

The Deputy Minister ef Irrigation aad Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b)
The Committee could not come to any agreed conclusions in regard to the allocation of cost of each dam under the heads flood control, irrigation and power. As the primary responsibility for th» allocation of cost of dams is that of the DVC, the Corporation has taken its Mm dedsien The allocations m*de by the evaporation are indicat ed below:

(Rs. in crorei)

Flood Im- Power Tout
Con- gation
not

Tilaiya z i  1 0 1 0  3 1

Konaf 22  3 & 38  9 8

Maitboa 4 3 4 3 4 S 13 3
Panehet 6 7 4 3 4 3 IS 3

Total 14 3 13 6 13 6 41 S

Panehet Hill Dan Project
f Shri Nagi Reddy:

J Shri A. K. Gopalan:
<] Shri Masa&evan Hriur:

 ̂Shri Konhan.

WiU the Minister of Irrigation aad Power be pleased to state

(a) whether the construction of Panehet Hill Dam has been completed by June, 1959 as scheduled, and

(b) the increase in the total cost due to undue delay m the construc tion?

Tbe Deputy Minister ef Irrigation aad Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The Panehet Hill Dam has been practi cally completed

(b) It is not possible to work out the *xtra cost resulting from the pro longation of the Construction Sche dule The revised estimate of 1957 is not, however, likely to be exceeded.

Foreign Assistance for Dam Construc tion in India

9$; Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minis ter of Irrigation aad Fewer be pleas ed U> state*

(a) the total amount of foreign as sistance received by Government un der the Technical Co-operation Mis sion tar the various dams under con struction in India during the year
1958-59;

(b) m what manner this assistance has been received; and
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(c) whether further assistance will be available from the T.C.M. during the year 1959-60?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shr i Hathi) : (a)
S696,479.30.

(b) The assistance has been received in the shape of equipment and material valued at $636,909.30, and
services of technical personnel valued at $59,570'00.

(e) The reply is in the affirmative.
In pursuance of the Agricultural Commodities agreement between the Governments of India and the United States of America, India will obtain reimbursement of the rupee expenditure on certain projects during the period 18th March, 1959 to 31st Marcil.
1961 to the extent of Rs. 1009 millions.

Minor Irrigation Projects

953. Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be
p lr ased to state:

(a) whether any additional amoun;
has been allocated to Bombay Stale for minor irrigation projects during the year 1959-60; and

(b) if so. the amount allocated therefor'?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shr i A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
A sum of Rs, 5'25 crores as asked for by the Government of Bombay for Minor Irrigation Schemes was agreed to. No request for additional allocation has so far been received from the State Government.

S.election Posts

954. Shri Goray: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to orders [vide letter of the Railway
Board No. E(NG)54.PM-I-13 dated
the 29th July, 1957J a large number of supervisory staff who were already selected to higher grades were adversely affected inasmuch as their selection in the panel was ca nce ll ed ;

(b) what was the reason which prompted the Railway Board to issue this order which was given retrospective effect: and

(c) whether any representations have been made by those affected adversely by this order of the Railway Board')

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shrt Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The orders referred to only affected staff placed on the panel but lIbt promoted upto 1-4-1957. in regular vacancies but who were due promotion in posts which were earlier selection posts but thereafter declared as non-selection posts. The number is not Jarge.

7

(b) There was a persistent demand from organised labour to make it possible for staff to reach higher grades without an clement of selection on
~eniority-el(m-suitabi!ity basis wherever possible. There was some delay in issuing the orders which should have taken efff'ct from a date in 1956, but a latter date was prescribed for administrative reasons.

(e) Yes.

Cultivable Waste Land in Orissa

955. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state whether information regarding the extent of cultivable waste land available in Orissa in 1955-56, 1956-57 and 1957-58 has been
made available to the Union Government?

~

Th.e Minister for Food and Agriculture (Shrt A. P. Jain): According to the information made available by the State Government, the extent of culturable Waste land in Orissa in 1955-56 is 3,504,000 acres. The information for the years 1956-57 and 1957-
58 has not been made available by the State Government.

All India Electricity Grid

956. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given

~
I

